Title of Authorized Signatory:

Email Address of Authorized Signatory:

Address for Notice to Purchaser:

Address for Delivery of Securities to Purchaser (if not same as address for notice):

Subscription Amount: $_____________

Shares: _________________

Pre-Funded Warrant Shares: _____________ Beneficial Ownership Blocker ☐ 4.99% or ☐ 9.99%

Common Warrant Shares: _________ Beneficial Ownership Blocker ☐ 4.99% or ☐ 9.99%

EIN Number: _______________________

[SIGNATURE PAGES CONTINUE]

42

Schedule 3.1(g)
Capitalization

[*]

43

Schedule 3.1(j)
Litigation

[*]

44

Schedule 3.1(p)
Affiliate and Employee Transactions

[*]

45

Exhibit 99.1

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2024
(Amounts expressed in United States dollars, except for number of shares)

   Pro forma adjustments

   Firefly   Tellenger Sale
Wind-down of
WaveDancer  Merger

Pro Forma
Combined

  WaveDancer   Neuroscience   Transaction  Corporate  Adjustments   FS
  As reported   As reported   Notes   Notes   Notes
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 563,324  $ 1,638,000  $ 1,500,000 (a)  $ (1,424,984) (d)  $ 3,500,000 (k)  $ 5,776,340
Accounts receivable, net   776,025   84,000   (776,025) (b)   -   -   84,000
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets   220,594   38,000   (128,916) (b)   -   -   129,678
Total current assets  $ 1,559,943  $ 1,760,000  $ 595,059   $ (1,424,984)   $ 3,500,000   $ 5,990,018
Fixed assets, net   49,628   60,000   (31,569) (b)   (18,059)   -   60,000
Prepaid expenses – non-
current   -   -   -   -   79,578

(l)
(m)   3,004,578

   -   -   -   -   2,925,000
(n)
(t)   -

Intangible assets, net   961,478   517,000   (961,478) (b)   -   - (u)   517,000
Other assets   18,419   -   (5,706) (b)   -   -   12,713
Right-of-use operating lease
asset   50,154   -   -   (50,154) (f)   -   -
Goodwill   1,125,101   -   (1,125,101) (b)   -   -   -
Total assets  $ 3,764,723  $ 2,337,000  $ (1,528,795)   $ (1,493,197)   $ 6,504,578   $ 9,584,309
Liabilities and
stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and other
current liabilities   1,376,203   2,171,000   (436,953) (b)   (939,250) (e)   400,000 (o)   2,413,592
   -   -   -   -   (112,408) (p)   -
   -   -   -   -   (45,000) (q)   -
Revolving line of credit   500,000   -   -   (500,000) (h)   -   -
Operating lease liability   78,778   -   -   (78,778) (f)   -   -
Contract liabilities   85,035   -   (85,035) (b)   -   -   -
Related party payable   -   175,000   -   -   -   175,000
Total current liabilities  $ 2,040,016  $ 2,346,000  $ (521,988)   $ (1,518,028)   $ 242,592   $ 2,588,592
Deferred tax liabilities
(benefit), net   16,187   -   (247,208) (b)   -   231,021 (g)   -
Total liabilities  $ 2,056,203  $ 2,346,000  $ (769,196)   $ (1,518,028)   $ 473,613   $ 2,588,592
Stockholders’ equity
Share capital and additional
paid in capital   36,572,917   77,737,000   -   (36,572,917) (i)   3,500,000 (k)   86,217,318

   -   -   -   973,752 (j)   184,766
(l)

(m)   -

   -   -   -   -   2,925,000
(n)
(t)   -

   -   -   -   -   109,966
(u)
(p)   -

   -   -   -   -   45,000 (q)   -
   -   -   -   -   341,834 (s)   -

   -   -   -   -   400,000 (r)   -
Treasury stock   (965,211)   -   -   965,211 (i)   -   -
Accumulated deficit   (33,899,186)   (77,746,000)   (759,599) (c)   34,658,785 (i)   (400,000) (o)   (79,221,601)
   -   -   -   -   (105,188) (l)   -
   -   -   -   -   2,442 (p)   -
   -   -   -   -   (231,021) (g)   -
   -   -   -   -   (400,000) (r)   -
   -   -   -   -   (341,834) (s)   -
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 1,708,520  $ (9,000)  $ (759,599)   $ 24,831   $ 6,030,965   $ 6,995,717
Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity  $ 3,764,723  $ 2,337,000  $ (1,528,795)   $ (1,493,197)   $ 6,504,578   $ 9,584,309

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2024
(Amounts expressed in United States dollars, except for number of shares)

   Pro forma adjustments

WaveDancer
As reported

Firefly
Neuroscience
As reported

Merger
Adjustments  Notes

Wind-down of
WaveDancer

Corporate  Notes
Tellenger Sale
Transaction  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

FS
Revenue  $ 1,915,372  $ 12,000   -   -   $ (1,915,372) (b)  $ 12,000
Cost of revenue   1,216,114   -   -   -   (1,216,114) (b)   -
Gross profit  $ 699,258  $ 12,000   -   -   $ (699,258)   $ 12,000
Operating expenses
Sales and marketing   120   249,000   -   (120) (a)   -   249,000
General and administrative   1,320,677   565,000   218,857 (c)   (1,007,707) (a)   (312,970) (b)   783,857
Depreciation and
amortization   52,432   -   -   (3,948) (a)   (48,484) (b)   -
Research and development   -   289,000   -   -   -   289,000
Total operating expenses  $ 1,373,229  $ 1,103,000  $ 218,857   $ (1,011,775)   $ (361,454)   $ 1,321,857
Loss from operations  $ (673,971)  $ (1,091,000)  $ (218,857)   $ 1,011,775   $ (337,804)   $ (1,309,857)
Other income (expense)
Interest expense, bank fees,
net   (10,743)   (2,000)   -   10,743 (a)   -   (2,000)
Gain on lease termination   6,419   -   -   -   (6,419) (b)   -
Unrealized loss on foreign
exchange   -   (28,000)   -   -   -   (28,000)
Other income (expense)   4,345   (1,000)   -   (4,335) (a)   (10) (b)   (1,000)
Total other income
(expense)  $ 21  $ (31,000)   -   $ 6,408   $ (6,429)   $ (31,000)
Loss from operations
before income taxes   (673,950)   (1,122,000)   (218,857)   1,018,183   (344,233)   (1,340,857)
Income tax expense   -   -   -   -   -   -
Net loss  $ (673,950)  $ (1,122,000)  $ (218,857)   $ 1,018,183   $ (344,233)   $ (1,340,857)

Basic and diluted weighted
average common
stock outstanding   2,013,180   24,188,979
Basic and diluted net loss
per share   (0.33)   (0.06)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023
(Amounts expressed in United States dollars, except for number of shares)

   Pro forma adjustments

  WaveDancer
Firefly

Neuroscience   Merger
Wind-down of
WaveDancer   Tellenger Sale

Pro Forma
Combined

  As reported   As reported   Adjustments  Notes Corporate  Notes  Transaction  Notes  FS
Revenue  $ 7,981,975  $ 498,000   -   - (b)  $ (7,981,975) (c)  $ 498,000
Cost of revenue   5,367,678   -   -   (1,000) (b)   (5,366,678) (c)   -
Gross profit  $ 2,614,297  $ 498,000   -   $ 1,000   $ (2,615,297)   $ 498,000
Operating expenses
Sales and marketing   2,233   639,000   -   (1,793) (b)   (440) (c)   639,000
General and administrative   5,622,663   2,196,000   400,000 (a)   (4,232,547) (b)   (1,390,116) (c)   3,775,548
   -   -   400,000 (d)   -   -   -
   -   -   779,548 (e)   -   -   -
Depreciation and
amortization   217,236   -   -   (15,791) (b)   (201,445) (c)   -
Research and development   -   741,000   -   -   -   741,000
Total operating expenses  $ 5,842,132  $ 3,576,000  $ 1,579,548   $ (4,250,131)   $ (1,592,001)   $ 5,155,548
Loss from operations  $ (3,227,835)  $ (3,078,000)  $ (1,579,548)   $ 4,251,131   $ (1,023,296)   $ (4,657,548)
Other income (expense)
Interest expense, net   (103,256)   (18,000)   -   103,229 (b)   27 (c)   (18,000)
Gain on sale of equity
investment and settlement of
contingent consideration
payable   382,525   -   -   (382.525) (b)   -   -
Gain on litigation settlement   1,442,468   -   -   (1,442,468) (b)   -   -
Unrealized gain on foreign
exchange   -   37,000   -   -   -   37,000
Other income (expense)   10,596   457,000   2,442 (f)   (10,749) (b)   153 (c)   459,442
   -   -   (326,906) (g)   -   -   (326,906)
Total other income (expense)  $ 1,732,333  $ 476,000  $ (324,464)   $ (1,732,513)   $ 180   $ 151,536
Loss from continuing
operations before income
taxes and equity in net loss of
affiliate  $ (1,495,502)  $ (2,602,000)  $ (1,904,013)   $ 2,518,618   $ (1,023,116)   $ (4,506,013)
Income tax (benefit) expense   (42,585)   1,000   -   307,733 (b)   (265,148) (c)   1,000
Net loss from continuing
operations before equity in
net loss of affiliate  $ (1,452,917)  $ (2,603,000)  $ (1,904,013)   $ 2,210,885   $ (757,968)   $ (4,507,013)
Equity in net loss of affiliate   (245,525)   -   -   245,525   -   -
Net loss from continuing
operations  $ (1,698,442)  $ (2,603,000)  $ (1,904,013)   $ 2,456,410   $ (757,968)   $ (4,507,013)
Loss from discontinued
operations

  (335,993)   -   -   335,993   -   -

Net loss  $ (2,034,435)  $ (2,603,000)  $ (1,904,013)   $ 2,792,403   $ (757,968)   $ (4,507,013)
Basic and diluted weighted
average common stock
outstanding   1,948,769   24,124,568
Basic and diluted loss per
share from   (0.87)   (0.19)
Basic and diluted loss per
share from
discontinued operations   (0.17)   -
Basic and diluted loss per
share   (1.04)   (0.19)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Amounts expressed in United States dollars, except for number of shares)